Exhibit A

Charter Fiberlink WA-CCVII, LLC 2023 Annual Eligible Telecommunications Carrier Declaration and Certification

I, Adam Falk, being of lawful age, state that I am employed by Charter Communications, Inc. ("Charter") as its SVP, State Government Affairs and am authorized to execute this declaration on behalf of Charter's subsidiary entity, Charter Fiberlink WA-CCVII, LLC ("Charter Fiberlink"). Charter Fiberlink is the entity that is receiving Rural Digital Opportunity Fund ("RDOF") support for Charter in Washington. The information being provided herein pertains also to Charter's subsidiary entities offering internet and voice services in Charter's RDOF/eligible telecommunications carrier ("ETC")-designated areas in Washington. The facts set forth in this declaration are true to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. On this basis, I hereby certify to the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission ("Commission") for use by the Commission in providing the certification to the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") and Universal Service Administrative Company required by 47 C.F.R. §54.314, as follows:

- 1. The Commission designated Charter Fiberlink as an ETC for the areas in which Charter Fiberlink is authorized by the FCC to receive support from the RDOF in an order dated May 20, 2021 in Docket UT-210008;
- 2. Charter Fiberlink used the RDOF support received in 2022, and will use RDOF support received in 2023 and 2024, only for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services for which the support is intended in accordance with WAC 480-123-060;
- 3. During calendar year 2022, Charter Fiberlink and its affiliated entities were not yet offering RDOF services in Charter's RDOF/ETC-designated areas in Washington, and thus the following certifications would not be applicable:
 - a. Certification of compliance with applicable service quality standards and consumer protection rules as required by WAC 480-123-070(5);
 - b. Certification of ability to function in emergency situations as required by WAC 480-123-070(6); and
 - c. Certification of advertising availability of applicable telephone assistance programs, such as Lifeline, in accordance with WAC 480-123-070(7).

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this 28 of June, 2023, at District of Columbia, Washington.

tais Adam Falk